6623
(20) (a) S. Winstein, B. Appel, R. Baker, and A. Diaz, Chem. Soc., Spec. Publ.,
No. 19, 109 (1965); (b) M. Szwarc, Ace Chem. Res., 2, 87 (1969).
(21) (a) J. H. Perrin and P. Idsvoog, J. Pharm. ScL, 59, 1525 (1970); (b) P.
Mukerjee, J. Perrin, and E. Witzke, ibid., 59, 1513 (1970); (c) A. H. Beckett,
G. Kirk, and A. S. Virji, J. Pharm. Pharmacol., 19 827 (1967); (d) S. Bonkoski
and J. H. Perrin, ibid., 20, 934 (1968); (e) C. N. Sukenik and R. G. Bergman,
unpublished results.

measured by the dihedral angle that is bisected by a required
twofold axis perpendicular to the FeNFe axis, is 58.3°.
Also shown in Figure 1 is the numbering system used for the
structurally unique peripheral phenyl groups of the molecule;
the scheme used for the unique carbon and nitrogen atoms of
the core is shown in Figure 2. Individual bond lengths and
angles in the porphine skeleton are listed in Table III. The
dimensional variation in bond lengths and angles of chemically
analogous bond types differ immaterially from fourfold ge
ometry. Using Ca and Cb to denote the respective a- and f$-
carbon atoms of a pyrrole ring, Cm for methine carbon, and Cp
for a phenyl carbon atom that is bonded to the core, the aver
aged bond lengths (Table III) in the porphine skeleton are
N - Q = 1.381 (3,5), Ca-Cm = 1.386 (5,5), Ca-Cb = 1.436
(3,5), Cb-Cb = 1.348 (6,6), and Cm-Cp = 1.495 (0,5) A,
wherein the first number in parentheses following each aver
aged length is the mean deviation in units of 0.001 A and the
second is the value of the estimated standard deviation for an
individually determined length. The averaged values of bond
angles are C3NC3 = 105.6 (1,3), NCaCb = 110.0 (3,3),
NCaCm = 125.5 (3,3), CaCbCb = 107.2 (2,3), CaCmCa =
122.6 (5,3), and CaCmCp = 118.6 (9,3)°.
Figure 1. Computer-drawn model in perspective of the (FeTPP)2N mol
ecule. The symmetry unique atoms of the peripheral phenyl groups are
identified.
The dihedral angles between the plane of the porphinato core
and the plane of the two structurally unique phenyl groups are
54.0 and 65.4°. The averaged value of the internal angles in
the phenyl groups is 120.0 (7,5)°. The individual C-C bond
distances in the phenyl rings of tetraphenylporphyrin deriva
tives are generally foreshortened from the standard 1.397-A
distance owing to the complex thermal motion of these pe-
Scheidt, Summerville, Cohen / n-Nitrido-bis [ ct,Q,y ,5-tetraphenylporphinatoiron]
Type
Fe-N3
Fe-N1
Fe-N2
N 1 -Q 1
N 1 - Q 2
N2-C33
C b I - C b 2
Angle
N3FeN1
N3FeN2
N1FeN2
N1FeN2'6
N1FeN/*
N2FeN2'*
CalNiCa2
Ca3N 2 C a 4
N i C a l C m 2 ' *
N iCa jCb l
N i C a 2 C m i
N i C a 2 C b 2
CmICa 2 Cb 2
N2Ca3Cml
N 2 C a 3 C b 3
CmI Ca 3 Cb 3
Ca 2 Cb 2 Cb 1
Length, A
1.6605(7)
1.992(3)
1.990(3)
1.379(4)
1.376(5)
1.386(5)
1.341 (5)
A. Bond Distances
Type
N2-Ca4
C a I - C m 2 '
C a l - C b l
^ a 2 " ^ m l